

No. 21-1436

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER & NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TRINA REALMUTO
KRISTIN MACLEOD-BELL
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446

ELIZABETH WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW, Ste. 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 23, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Has Adopted a Clear Statement Rule to Determine Whether Statutory Requirements Are Jurisdictional	6
II. Congress Has Not Clearly Stated That § 1252(d)(1)'s Exhaustion Requirement Is Jurisdictional	14
III. There Is No Long Tradition of Treating § 1252(d)(1)'s Exhaustion Requirement as Jurisdictional.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdulrahman v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 587 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Alim v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Alvarado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	15
<i>Athehortua-Vanegas v. INS</i> , 876 F.2d 238 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	9
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	9
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	9
<i>Fort Bend Cnty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	18
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	16
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>Lin v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 543 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Massis v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Mazariegos-Paiz v. Holder</i> , 734 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	9
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	9
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	5, 20
<i>Perkovic v. INS</i> , 33 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	8
<i>Rafeedie v. I.N.S.</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera-Zurita v. INS</i> , 946 F.2d 118 (10th Cir. 1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Robles-Garcia v. Barr</i> , 944 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	15
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>Saleh v. Barr</i> , 795 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)	8
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sousa v. INS</i> , 226 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	4, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	11
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,</i> 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	6, 8
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft,</i> 260 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.,</i> 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	13
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	11, 12, 17, 21

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, § 104(2), 110 Stat.....	16
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b).....	3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d).....	2
H. R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996)	19
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. (1996)	19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 2707(e).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(c)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(f).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 814.....	15
17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....	13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e).....	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	12, 13
42 U.S.C.A. § 1395oo(a)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Matter of L-S-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 705 (BIA 2012).....	3
Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Study Group on Immigrant Representation: The First Decade</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 485 (2018)...	9
